City of Dacula
P. O. Box 400
Dacula, GA 30019

(770) 962-0055 / Fax (770) 513-2187

REZONING / CHANGE OF CONDITIONS/SPECIAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION

AN APPLICATION TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF DACULA, GEORGIA.
(Please Type or Print using BLACK INK)

APPLICANT * PROPERTY OWNER *
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* Include any person having a property interest
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LETTER OF INTENT & LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

*** PLEASE ATTACH A “LETTER OF INTENT” EXPLAINING WHAT IS PROPOSED and
TYPED “LEGAL DESCRIPTION” OF PROPERTY TO BE AMENDED * * *

CASE NUMBER 7075 - CD-COC-O1




March 1, 2023

City of Dacula
PO Box 400
Dacula, GA 30019

Re: Letter of Intent
Rezoning Application
Tax Parcel R303-007
Tax Parcel R303-004

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please consider this as our Letter of Intent to change approved condition of previous rezoning
case: 2021-CD-R2-01 & 2021-CD-VAR-01 located at 335 Dacula Road.

We would like to change condition #6 (20-foot buffer at rear of property) from undisturbed to a
20-foot landscaped strip. We feel this will beautify the property by removing the eyesore of the
undisturbed buffer. We do not intend on removing any large trees. The adjoining residential
property currently has a 6-foot wood fence for privacy. In addition, the plans will also require
opaque fencing and Leyland Cypress trees planted at 20-foot on center.

We are also requesting a variance to allow for grading within the 20-foot undisturbed buffer to
allow for the construction of the retaining wall.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Dr. Nooredin Nurani
EVAA, LLC

1030 Duluth Highway
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
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335 Dacula Road

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 303 of the Fifth Land District, City of Dacula,
Gwinnett County, Georgia and as shown on a survey prepared for EVAA, LLC by Carter Engineering
Consultants, Inc. dated November 30, 2020, having the following description:

COMMENCING at a point at the approximate centerline intersection of Freeman’s Walk Drive and
Dacula Road,

Thence South 48 degrees 08 minutes 32 seconds East for a distance of 295.44 feet to a point on the
northern right of way margin of Dacula Road,

Thence along the right of way margin of Dacula Road, South 43 degrees 33 minutes 10 seconds East for
a distance of 299.95 feet to a point, said point being the POINT OF BEGINNING.

From the POINT OF BEGINNING Thence leaving the northern right of way margin of Dacula Road, North
46 degrees 08 minutes 54 seconds East for a distance of 199.85 feet to a point;

Thence South 43 degrees 35 minutes 07 seconds East for a distance of 100.20 feet to a point;

Thence South 46 degrees 12 minutes 36 seconds West for a distance of 199.90 feet to a point on the
right of way margin of Dacula Road;

Thence, along the right of way margin of Dacula Road, North 43 degrees 33 minutes 10 seconds West for
a distance of 99.98 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Said tract or parce! contains 0.459 acres, more or less.



355 Dacula Road

All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lot 303 of the Fifth Land District, City of Dacula,
Gwinnett County, Georgia and as shown on a survey prepared for EVAA, LLC by Carter Engineering
Consultants, Inc. dated November 30, 2020, having the following description:

COMMENCING at a point at the approximate centerline intersection of Freeman’s Walk Drive and
Dacula Road,

Thence South 48 degrees 08 minutes 32 seconds East for a distance of 295.44 feet to a point on the
northern right of way margin of Dacula Road, said point being the POINT OF BEGINNING.

From the POINT OF BEGINNING Thence leaving the northern right of way margin of Dacula Road, North
46 degrees 15 minutes 52 seconds East for a distance of 199.55 feet to a point;

Thence South 43 degrees 36 minutes 32 seconds East for a distance of 299.55 feet to a point;

Thence South 46 degrees 08 minutes 54 seconds West for a distance of 199.85 feet to a point on the
right of way margin of Dacula Road;

Thence, along the right of way margin of Dacula Road, North 43 degrees 33 minutes 10 seconds West for
a distance of 299.95 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING

Said tract or parcel contains 1.374 acres, more or less.



APPLICANT CERTIFICATION

The undersigned is authorized to make this application and is aware that if an application is denied, no application or
re-application affecting the same property shall be acted upon within twelve (12) months from the date of last action
unless waived by the City.

Signature of Applicant 7///

Type or Print Name/Title
Notary Public //Oé i, ~\

Date ‘2 —',Z'// ‘72-3
: w IV

A / \\\\\ ”l[,
Date ;/ j ~ 42 l \‘\\\QZ\.-HA ,/’/,

N
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PROPERTY OWNER CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, or as attached, is the record owner of the property considered in this application and is g\if’dr‘é\t\hat if
an application is denied, no application or re-application affecting the same land shall be acted upon within twelve
(12) months from the date of last action unlgsg waived by the City.

Signature of Property Owner

Type or Print Name/Title
L

Notary Public I/‘/’)A ee——
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City of Dacula

ga(c)ﬁlg,oéi%ooow % | Cé4yt Oﬁ &W//% ﬂ% é'[

(770) 962-0055 / Fax (770) 513-2187

IMPACT ANALYSIS STATEMENT

As required by the Zoning Resolution of the City of Dacula, the following standards are relevant in balancing the
interest in promoting the public health, safety, morality, or general welfare against the right to the unrestricted use
of property and shall govern the exercise of the zoning power. ALL APPLICATIONS MUST BE
COMPLETED WITH THE COMPLETED IMPACT ANALYSIS STATEMENT.

DATE_ $2 ~2023 | appricANT £/ //ﬂ% LLC

A Whether a proposed rezoning will permif a use that is suitable in view of the use and development of
adjacent and nearby property: (722)

B.  Whether a proposed rezon'z;g will adversely affi ¢ the existing use or usability of adjacenf or neggpy
property: Ao. ¢ . QZ Qmjzram ,;méi enhance and  je

ryec

C.  Whether the property to be affected by a proposed rezoning has a reasonable economic, use as
currently zoned: o tty 7 (L . A A A PN
ba S/ Ar S

Aﬁ/ (4 &27) a7 /

D. Whether the proposed rezoning will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive or

burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools.

i

E. Whether the proposed rezoning is in conformity with the policy and intent of the Land Use Plan:

i

F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of the
property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the proposed rezoning:

Fi

2V




CONFLICT OF INTEREST CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, making application for rezoning/SUP, has complied with the Official Code of Georgia,
Section 36-67A-1, et. seq, Conflict of Interest in Zoning Actions and has submitted or attached the required
information on the forms provided.

Signature of Applicant 7;/%%/ Date }—77\“’02&23

Type or Print Name/Title %Wﬁaﬁ&ﬂ /t/l/ff/y/’“ ’/ /%f’//ﬂ}('f ﬁl/% Ll-é

Signature of Applicant’ Attorne Date

Type or Print Name/Title
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City of Dacula
P. O. Box 400

Dacula, GA 30019
(770) 962-0055 / Fax (770) 513-2187

DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS

Have you, within the two years immediately preceding the filing of this application, made campaign contributions
aggregating $250.00 or more the Mayor and/or a member of the City Council or a member of the Dacula Planning

Commission. .
D Yes )X/N 0

If the answer is Yes, please complete the following section:

Contributions _Contribﬁtion Date

Name of Government Official (All which aggregate to $250. OO+) ~ (within last 2 years)

Have you, within the two years immediately preceding the filing of this application, made gifts having in the
aggregate a value of $250.00 or more to the Mayor and/or a member of the City Council or a member of the Dacula

Planning Commission.
U Yes % No

If the answer is Yes, please complete the following section:

: ' : Description of Gifts Date. Gift was Given
Name of Government Official (Valued aggregate 3250.00+) (within last 2 years)

(Attach additional sheets if necessary to disclose or describe all contributions/gifts)



